

No. 11-1450

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE STANDARD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

GREG KNOWLES,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G St. N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 652-4511
jmassey@masseygail.com

Dated: July 2, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

STATEMENT 2

REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT 6

 I. THIS CASE DOES NOT
 INVOLVE A DECISION ON
 THE MERITS BY THE COURT
 OF APPEALS.....6

 II. THIS CASE DOES NOT
 REPRESENT AN
 APPROPRIATE VEHICLE TO
 DECIDE THE QUESTION
 PRESENTED.....8

 A. Standard Fire’s Argument
 Is Premature Because The
 State Courts Have Yet To
 Consider Class
 Certification.8

 B. Standard Fire’s Argument
 Is Premature Because It
 Would Have The Chance
 To Invoke CAFA Removal
 At A Later Time.10

III.	THE DECISION BELOW IS CONSISTENT WITH <i>SMITH v.</i> <i>BAYER</i>	11
IV.	THERE IS NO CIRCUIT CONFLICT.	15
V.	THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT AN IMPORTANT QUESTION OF FEDERAL LAW.	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Back Doctors Ltd. v. Metropolitan Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 637 F.3d 827 (7th Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Bell v. Hershey Co.</i> , 557 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)	19
<i>Central R. Co. v. Mills</i> , 113 U.S. 249 (1885)	21
<i>Clay v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 522 (2003)	7
<i>Ditcharo v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 376 Fed. Appx. 432 (5th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003)	13
<i>Four Way Plant Farm, Inc. v. National Council on Compensation Ins.</i> , 894 F. Supp. 1538 (M.D. Ala. 1995)	9
<i>Garbie v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> , 211 F.3d 407 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>Great North R. Co. v. Alexander</i> , 246 U.S. 276 (1918)	21

<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	7
<i>Hohn v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 236 (1998)	7
<i>Holcombe v. Smithkline Beecham Corp.</i> , 272 F. Supp.2d 792 (E.D. Wis. 2003)	9
<i>Holmes Group, Inc. v. Vornado Air Circulation Systems, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 826 (2002)	20
<i>Hooks v. Associates Fin. Serv. Co.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 1098 (M.D. Ala. 1997)	23
<i>Iowa City Ry. v. Bacon</i> , 236 U.S. 305 (1915)	21
<i>Manguno v. Prudential Property & Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , 276 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 2002)	16
<i>Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.</i> , 498 U.S. 19 (1990)	22
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Lott</i> , 417 F.3d 725 (7th Cir. 2005)	18
<i>Rolwing v. Nestle Holdings, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 1069 (8th Cir. 2012)	1, 8, 15

<i>Skechers USA, Inc. v. Tomlinson</i> , 132 S. Ct. 551 (Nov. 7, 2011)	2, 20
<i>Smith v. Bayer</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011)	2, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Smith v. Nationwide Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F.3d 405, 407 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938)	20, 22
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)	21
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987)	21
<i>Wisconsin Dept. of Corrections v. Schacht</i> , 524 U.S. 381 (1998)	13
STATUTES AND RULES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1453(b)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1711	22
28 U.S.C. § 2283	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 16-63-221(a)	4
5 th Cir. R. 47.5.4	16

MISCELLANEOUS:

Eugene Gressman, et al.,
SUPREME COURT PRACTICE 256 (9th ed. 2007)7
